MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Whereas, the following legislation is necessary for the health of the inhabitants of the Town of Brunswick; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1947, c. 77, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 77 of the private and special laws of 1947, as last repealed and replaced by section 23 of chapter 165 of the private and special laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 1. The Brunswick Sewer District created. The territory in the Town of Brunswick within a radius of $\frac{1}{4}$ $\frac{1}{2}$ miles from the location of the Old Town Hall formerly located at No. 128 Maine Street as of January 2, 1969, and in addition thereto the area enclosed within the following described boundaries; Beginning at a point on the southerly side of New Route U.S. #I where the +3/2 21/2 mile radius intersects said road; thence easterly along the southerly side line of said New Route U.S. #1 a distance of 2 11/4 miles; thence southerly a distance of one mile; thence westerly and parallel to the first mentioned bound a distance of 2 11/4 miles; thence northerly a distance of one mile to the point begun at, the Town Hall as of January 2, 1969, with the inhabitants thereon, is created a body politic and corporate by the name of Brunswick Sewer District, hereinafter called the district, for the purpose of providing and maintaining within the district a sewer system and suitable sewers, drains and sewage disposal plants, and with all the rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations, or necessary for the accomplishment of these purposes; provided, however, that nothing contained in the private and special laws of 1947, chapter 77, as amended, shall be construed so as to vest the district with any duty of providing or maintaining catch basins or drainage of public ways.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 28, 1969

Chapter 22

AN ACT Relating to Nonlapsing Funds for Armory Construction.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the projects authorized by the 103rd Legislature to expand certain armories are not in process due to the fact that in some instances federal funds are not available; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the following legislation be enacted to prevent the lapsing of the various appropriations; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 69, Section A, § 1, amended. The last paragraph of that part of section 1 of Section A of chapter 69 of the private and special laws of 1961, under the caption "Adjutant General, Department of", as enacted by chapter 148 of the private and special laws of 1963, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

The appropriation for the expansion of the Auburn, Augusta Sanford, Skowhegan and Westbrook Armories shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1969.

The appropriation for the expansion of the Augusta Armory shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1971.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1965, c. 161, Section B, amended. That part of Section B of Chapter 161 of the private and special laws of 1965, which relates to "Adjutant General, Department of", as amended by section 2 of chapter 14 of the private and special laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

*Lewiston Armory	\$106,000	\$ —
Minor Improvements—Armories	35,200	
Total Adjutant General, Department of	\$141,200	\$ —

* Any balance of the above starred appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1969 1971.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 28, 1969

Chapter 23

AN ACT to Clarify Absentee Voting Under the Charter of the Town of Kittery.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: